

CASE NO. 18-10173

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

JAMES TRACY,

Appellant,

v.

FLORIDA ATLANTIC UNIVERSITY, ET AL.,

Appellees.

---

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Florida  
Case No. 9:16-cv-80655-RLR-JMH

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF**  
**APPELLANT JAMES TRACY**

---

---

CARLTON FIELDS JORDEN BURT, P.A.  
*Attorneys for Appellant*  
Suite 4200, Miami Tower  
100 Southeast Second Street  
Miami, Florida 33131  
Telephone: (305) 530-0050  
By: RICHARD J. OVELMEN  
Florida Bar No. 284904  
JUSTIN S. WALES  
Florida Bar No. 99212  
STEVEN M. BLICKENSDEFER  
Florida Bar No. 92701  
RACHEL A. OOSTENDORP  
Florida Bar No. 0105450

**Tracy v. FAU**  
**Case No. 18-10173**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTS NOT ADDRESSED IN FAU’S RESPONSE .....	3
REPLY TO STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	7
REPLY TO ARGUMENT .....	8
I. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF FAU ON TRACY’S CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS. ....	8
A. FAU’s Policy Is Unconstitutionally Vague And Constitutes Content-Based Viewpoint Discrimination Which Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny.....	8
B. Tracy Was Not Required To Grieve His Constitutional Claims. ....	10
C. Tracy’s As-Applied Challenge Is Ripe.....	16
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE POST-TRIAL RETALIATION CLAIM MOTIONS. ....	18
A. The Policy Was So Vague It Could Not Be Enforced And Therefore “Insubordination” Was Clearly Pretext.....	18
B. There Was Insufficient Evidence To Support The Jury’s Finding On “Motivating Factor.” .....	19
C. FAU Waived Its Argument That Tracy’s Speech Was Not Ascertainable, Which it Was.....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(Continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING THE FACULTY SENATE MEETING TRANSCRIPT.....	23
A. The Meeting Transcript Was Not Hearsay. ....	23
B. The Meeting Transcript Should Not Have Been Excluded Under Rule 403.....	25
C. FAU Opened The Door To The Admissibility Of The Transcript.....	26
IV. THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.....	27
CONCLUSION .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aycock v. RJ Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 769 F.3d 1063 (11th Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Beaulieu v. City of Alabaster</i> , 454 F.3d 1219 (11th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Bogle v. McClure</i> , 332 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Booth v. Pasco Cty., Fla.</i> , 757 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Borough of Duryea, Pa. v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	11
<i>Cheffer v. Reno</i> , 55 F.3d 1517 (11th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Cramp v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction of Orange Cty., Fla.</i> , 368 U.S. 2788 (1961).....	15
<i>Digital Props., Inc. v. City of Plantation</i> , 121 F.3d 586 (11th Cir. 1997).....	16, 17
<i>Goffer v. Marbury</i> , 956 F.2d 1045 (11th Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>Hallandale Prof'l Fire Fighters Local 2238 v. City of Hallandale</i> , 922 F.2d 756 (11th Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>Hawks v. City of Pontiac</i> , 874 F.2d 347 (6th Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Hennessy v. City of Long Beach</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 200 (E.D.N.Y. 2003).....	13
<i>Hochman v. Bd. of Ed. of City of Newark</i> , 534 F.2d 1094 (3d Cir. 1976).....	13, 15

**TABLE OF CITATIONS****(Continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Int'l Soc'y For Krishna Consciousness of Atlanta v. Eaves</i> , 601 F.2d 809 (5th Cir. 1979).....	17
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	12
<i>Kurtz v. Vickrey</i> , 855 F.2d 723 (11th Cir. 1988).....	23
<i>McDonald v. City of W. Branch, Mich.</i> , 466 U.S. 284 (1984).....	14
<i>Narumanchi v. Bd. of Trustees of Conn. State Univ.</i> , 850 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1988).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of State of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	13, 14
<i>Rainey v. Jackson State Coll.</i> , 481 F.2d 347 (5th Cir. 1973).....	18
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	12
<i>Shaps v. Provident Life &amp; Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 244 F.3d 876 (11th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	12
<i>Solomon v. City of Gainesville</i> , 763 F.2d 1212 (11th Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>Tannenbaum v. United States</i> , 148 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 780 F.3d 1084 (11th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967).....	11



**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**(Continued)**

**Page**

*Wollschlaeger v. Governor, Fla.*,  
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017).....8, 12, 17

**Statutes**

Chapter 112, Florida Statutes .....12

**Rules**

Fed. R. Evid. 403 .....25

Fed. R. Evid. 801 .....24, 25
